

No. 08-121

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

RAMBUS INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

MICHAEL J. SCHAENGOLD  
PATTON BOGGS LLP  
2550 M Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 457-6523

RICHARD G. TARANTO  
*Counsel of Record*  
FARR & TARANTO  
1150 18th Street, NW  
Suite 1030  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 775-0184

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	11
A. The First Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review.....	12
B. The Second Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	9
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	2
<i>Baker Group, L.C. v. Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 451 F.3d 484 (8th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988).....	19
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956)..	16
<i>Chambers v. NASCO</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	10, 19, 22
<i>Chathas v. Local 134 IBEW</i> , 233 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2000).....	10, 16
<i>Clark Equip. Co. v. Lift Parts Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 972 F.2d 817 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	18
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	9, 19, 21
<i>Fleming &amp; Assoc. v. Newby &amp; Tittle</i> , 529 F.3d 631 (5th Cir. 2008).....	17, 20, 21
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2559 (2008).....	15
<i>Greisz v. Household Bank, N.A.</i> , 176 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Hynix Semiconductor, Inc. v. Rambus Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal.) 2006 WL 565893 (Jan. 5, 2006).....	2
2008 WL 1893502 (Mar. 24, 2008) .....	4
2008 WL 2951341 (July 24, 2008).....	4
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006).....	8
<i>Mathias v. WorldCom Techs., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 682 (2002).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	8
<i>Perkins v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 965 F.2d 597 (8th Cir. 1992).....	9, 19, 20, 21
<i>In re Rambus, Inc.</i> (FTC)	
<i>Initial Decision</i> , 2004 WL 390647 ftc.gov/os/adjpro/d9302/040223initialdecision.pdf (Feb. 23, 2004).....	2, 4
<i>FTC Liability Opinion</i> , 2006-2 Trade Cases ¶ 75,364, 2006 WL 2330117, ftc.gov/os/adjpro/d9302/060802commissionopinion.pdf (July 31, 2006), <i>set aside</i> , <i>Rambus Inc. v. FTC</i> , 522 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <i>rehearing denied</i> (Aug. 26, 2008).....	2, 4
<i>FTC Order</i> , ftc.gov/os/adjpro/d9302/060802rambusorder.pdf (July 31, 2006) .....	2
<i>Rambus Inc. v. FTC</i> , 522 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <i>rehearing denied</i> (Aug. 26, 2008).....	4
<i>Rambus, Inc. v. Infineon Techs., AG</i> , 155 F. Supp. 2d 668 (E.D. Va. 2001).....	3
<i>Rambus Inc. v. Infineon Techs., AG</i> , 318 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 874 (2003).....	4
<i>Red Carpet Studios Div. of Source Advantage, Ltd. v. Sater</i> , 465 F.3d 642 (6th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980).....	13, 24
<i>Samsung Elecs. Co. v. Rambus Inc.</i> , 386 F. Supp. 2d 708 (E.D. Va. 2005) .....	6
<i>Schlaifer Nance &amp; Co. v. Estate of Warhol</i> , 194 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 1999).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Accra Pac, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mort. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'shp</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	20
<i>Walker v. City of Mesquite</i> , 129 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>In re Williams</i> , 156 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 1998)..	16, 17
<i>Willy v. Coastal Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 131 (1992).....	9, 19, 21

## OTHER

28 U.S.C. § 1927 .....	13, 14
35 U.S.C. § 285 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
Rule 11 .....	<i>passim</i>
Rules 16, 26, 37.....	14, 20, 21
18 <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2006).....	16
18 Wright, Miller & Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2002).....	8, 9
